

No. 89361

In The Missouri Supreme Court

James Huch and Ryan Carstens

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs

Charter Communications, Inc.

Defendant-Respondent

Appeal from the 21st Judicial Circuit Court - St. Louis County, Missouri

Division No. 3 - The Honorable Mark D. Seigel

Appellants' Substitute Brief

Erich Vieth #29850

Amy Collignon Gunn #45016

John E. Campbell #59318

Simon · Passanante, PC

701 Market Street, Ste. 1450

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

(314) 241-2929; (fax) 314-241-2029

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities Cited iv

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Points Relied On..... 8

Point I 8

Point II 9

Point III..... 10

Argument of Point I..... 11

 A. The Voluntary Payment Doctrine is a form of Waiver to which the
 Merchandising Practices Act is not Susceptible..... 14

 B. Statutory and General Public Policy are Broad Exceptions to the VPD 19

 C. The Voluntary Payment Doctrine Cannot Be Applied to Invalidate the Specific
 Intent of the Missouri Legislature 30

Argument of Point II..... 35

 A. The Historical Roots of the VPD Do Not Support Its Application in this Matter 36

 B. The Broad Purpose of the MPA Counsels that It Falls Within the Fraud and
 Improper Conduct Exception of the VPD..... 44

 C. Case Law Throughout the United States Demonstrates that the VPD Should Not
 Apply to UDAP Statutes..... 46

Argument of Point III	56
A. The Trial Court Failed to Construe the Allegations in a Light Most Favorable to Appellants.....	57
B. The Court Found Facts that were not Plead to Support the Affirmative Defense of the VPD, yet such Facts Must Be Proven by Defendant.....	61
Conclusion	63
Certificates of Service, Brief Form and Virus Scanning.....	65
Appendix	A1
Appendix Table of Contents:	A1
§407.020. Unlawful practices, penalty--exceptions--civil damages	A1
§407.025. Civil action to recover damages--class actions authorized, when— procedure	A2
§407.200 RSMo. Unsolicited Merchandise: How Disposed Of.....	A3
Missouri Regulation 15 CSR 60-8.060.1	A3
The Summarized History of the Missouri Courts Hesitant to Apply the Voluntary Payment Doctrine in Missouri	A4
Trial Court Order and Judgment date May 21, 2007	A8
Opinion of the Court of Appeals	A11

Table of Authorities Cited

CASES

<i>In re Estate of Mapes</i> , 817 S.W.2d 545, 548 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	23
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Intern. of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Mo. 1996).	17
<i>American Brewing Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 187 S.W.129 (Mo. 1905)	43, 4
<i>American Manufacturing Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 192 S.W. 399 (Mo. 1917)43, 5	
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Shrock</i> , 447 S.W.2d 809, 812-813 (Mo. App. 1969).....	25, 42
<i>Baxter Intern., Inc. v. Morris</i> 976 F.2d 1189, 1197 (8th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Benton v. Cook & Younts Insurance</i> , 249 S.W.3d 878 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).	42
<i>Bilbie v. Lumley</i> (1802) 2 East 469 (102 ER 448),	37
<i>BMG Direct Marketing, Inc. v. Peake</i> , 178 S.W.3d 763, 771 (Tex. 2005).....	49
<i>Bond v. Coats</i> , 16 Ind. 202, 203 (Ind. 1861).	29
<i>Bray v. Brooks</i> , 41 S.W.3d 7, 13 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).	14
<i>Brink v. Kansas City</i> , 198 S.W. 710 (Mo. 1947).....	43, 6
<i>Brisbane v. Dacres</i> , 5 Taunt 143, 128 Engl. Reprint 641	25
<i>Brookside Memorials, Inc. v. Barre City</i> , 702 A.2d 47, 49 (Vt. 1997).....	25
<i>Brown v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 05-777, slip op. (S.D. Ill. March 1, 2007).....	24, 54
<i>Cannon v. Bingman</i> , 383 S.W.2d 169, 174 (Mo. App. 1964).....	23
<i>Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. 2008) 15, 18, 7	
<i>Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008).....	43
<i>City of St. Louis v. Whitley</i> , 238 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. 1955).	43, 6
<i>City of St. Louis v. Whitley</i> , 283 S.W.2d 490, 492 (Mo. 1955),	20, 21
<i>Clement v. St. Charles Nissan, Inc.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 898, 899 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	44, 45
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Company v. Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 457 S.W.2d 224 (Mo. App. 1970).	43, 6
<i>Courtney v. Boswell</i> , 65 Mo. 196 (Mo. 1877).	43, 4

<i>Craig v. Lininger</i> , 61 Pa.Super. 339 (Pa. Super. 1915).....	48
<i>Criterion, Ins., Co. v. Fulgham</i> , 247 S.E.2d 404 (Va. 1978)	22
<i>Divine v. Meramec Portland Cement and Material Company</i> , 353 S.W. 444 (Mo. App. W.D. 1923).....	43, 5
<i>Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007).....	8, 14, 18, 43, 6
<i>Electrical and Magneto Service Co., Inc. v. AMBAC International Corp</i> , 941 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Electrical and Magneto Service Co., Inc. v. AMBAC International Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 660 (8th Cir.1991).....	15
<i>Engleman v. City of Dearborn</i> , 544 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. 1976).....	20
<i>Evans v. Gale</i> , 17 N.H. 573 (N.H. 1845); <i>Nelson v. Swenson</i> , 124 A. 468, 468- 469 (R.I. 1924).....	48
<i>F. W. Niedermeyer v. The Curators of the University of Missouri, Columbia</i> , 61 Mo. App. 654 (Mo. App. W.D. 1895).....	21, 36, 43, 4
<i>Ferguson v. Butler County</i> , 247 S.W. 795, 797 (Mo. banc 1923).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Freund Motor Co v. Alma Realty</i> , 142 S.W.2d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 1940). 43, 5	
<i>Hawkinson v. Conniff</i> , 334 P.2d 540, 543 (Wash. 1959).	48
Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A., 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007);	10
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493, 498 (Mo. 1992)	15, 16, 45
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 1282 (M.D. Ala. 2005).....	48
<i>Huch v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1721868, 1 (Mo. App. E.D.) (Mo.App. E.D. 2008)	6
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 170 P.3d 10, 23 (Wash. 2007).....	50
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 170 P.3d 10 (Wash. 2007).	9
<i>Jurgensmeyer v. Boone Hospital Center</i> , 727 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	42
Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Bibb & Assocs., Inc., 197 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	10
<i>Lamar Tp. v. City of Lamar</i> , 169 S.W. 12 (Mo. 1914).....	19, 20, 40
<i>MacDonell v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 537, 539 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept. 2007).	50

<i>MacDonell v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 223 (N.Y. A.D. 2 Dept. 2007)	24
<i>Manufacturers Casualty Insurance Company v. Kansas City</i> , 330 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App. 1959).	43, 6
<i>Mississippi Valley Trust Company v. Begley</i> , 252 S.W. 76 (Mo. banc 1923)	43, 5
<i>National Enameling & Stamping Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 40 S.W.2d 593, 595 (Mo. 1931)	8, 46
<i>National Enameling & Stamping Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 40 S.W.2d 593, 595 (Mo. 1931),	39
<i>Northrup v. Graves</i> , 19 Conn. 548 (1849).	37, 38
<i>PharmFlex, Inc. v. Division of Employment Sec.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 825, 829 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	32
<i>Pingree v. Mutual Gas Co.</i> , 65 N.W. 6, 7 (Mich. 1895)	47
<i>Pratt v. Smart Corp.</i> , 968 S.W.2d 868, 872 (Tenn. App. 1997).	21
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 649 N.W.2d 626 (Wis. 2002).	52, 53
<i>Ramirez v. Smart Corp.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 800, 810 (Ill.App. Ct. 2007),	54
<i>Rhodes v. Dickerson</i> , 69 S.W. 47 (Mo. App. W.D. 1902).	43, 4
<i>Ritter Brickwork Co., Inc. v. Absher</i> , 735 S.W.2d 786, 787 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).	26
<i>Security Savings Bank v. Kellems</i> , 274 S.W. 112 (Mo. App. S.D. 1925)	43, 5
<i>Sharp Bros. Contracting Co. v. American Hoist & Derrick Co.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 901, 905 (Mo. 1986)	33
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. App. 1973)	9
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 362, 368 (Mo. App. 1973).	44
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Pub.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 596, 601 (Mo. banc 1993)	32
<i>Steward v. Falcon Cable Holding Group, LP</i> , 4:98CV0349 TCM (E.D. Mo. November 10, 1998).	50
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Company v. Mundelius</i> , 887 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).	43, 6
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 802 N.E.2d 886 (Ind. 2004).	51

U-Haul Co. of Alabama, Inc. v. Johnson, 893 So.2d 307, 312 -13 (Ala. 2004).
 22
Westlake & Button v. The City of St. Louis, 77 Mo. 47 (Mo. 1882). 43, 4
White v. McCoy Land Co., 87 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. App. E.D. 1935)..... 43, 5
Whitney v. Alltel, 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005). 16
Wilkins v. Bell's Estate, 261 S.W. 927 (Mo. App W.D. 1924). 9, 21
Woodmen of the World v. American Soc. of Composers, 19 N.W.2d 540
 (Neb. 1945). 47

STATUTES

§407.010(4) RSMo. 45
 §407.025.2. RSMo 3
 §407.200 RSMo 31, 33
 §407.200 RSMo. 8
 §477.050 RSMo. 1
 §484.020 14
 Ga. Code Ann., § 13-1-1 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 45 of the Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937) 28, 40
 § 6 (2) of the *Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment*
(T.D. No. 1, 2001) 27
 15 CSR 60-8.060.1..... 31, 33, 1
 Art. V, § 10 of the Missouri Constitution..... 1
 Article V, paragraph 3, of the Missouri Constitution..... 1
Bellos v. Winkles, 14 S.W.3d 653, 655 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 59
Clafin v. McDonough, 33 Mo. 412 (Mo. 1863).8, 38, 41
International Plastics Development, Inc. v. Monsanto Co., 433 S.W.2d 291,
 294 (Mo. banc 1968). 62
Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Bibb & Assocs., Inc., 197 S.W.3d 147, 156
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006). 61
 Law Reform Commission, *Restitution Of Benefits Conferred Under Mistake*
Of Law Chapter 2 (1987), 37
Lowrey v. Horvath, 689 S.W.2d 625, 626 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 56, 60

<i>Martin v. Crowley, Wade and Milstead, Inc.</i> , 702 S.W.2d 57, 57 (Mo. banc 1985).....	62
<i>McCarthy v. Peterson</i> , 121 S.W.3d 240, 243 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).	35, 56
Rule 84.06(b)	65
Rule 84.06(g)	65
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Continental Ventures Inc.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 114, 117 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	31
<i>Wentz v. Price Candy Co.</i> , 175 S.W.2d 852, 857 (Mo. 1943).....	34

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.09	1
Supreme Court Rules 83.04	1
